

Nos. 10-238 and 10-239

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of Arizona, et al.,

Respondents.

JOHN MCCOMISH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of Arizona, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF STATE RESPONDENTS

ERIC J. BISTROW
Chief Deputy Attorney General
MARY R. O'GRADY
Solicitor General
JAMES E. BARTON II*
THOMAS COLLINS
Assistant Attorneys General
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926
(602) 542-3333
james.barton@azag.gov

*Counsel for Respondents
Arizona Secretary of State
Ken Bennett and Members of
the Arizona Citizens Clean
Elections Commission*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. POLITICAL CORRUPTION IN ARIZONA AND THE PASSAGE OF THE CITIZENS CLEAN ELECTIONS ACT	1
II. THE ACT'S OPERATION AND PROVI- SIONS.....	3
III. MATCHING FUNDS PRINCIPLES.....	9
IV. PETITIONERS' MISLEADING STATE- MENTS.....	12
V. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. BASED ON THE NATURE OF THE HARM THAT PETITIONERS ALLEGE, THE COURT SHOULD APPLY INTER- MEDIATE SCRUTINY TO THE MATCH- ING FUNDS PROVISION OF ARIZONA'S PUBLIC FINANCING SYSTEM.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. This Court’s <i>Davis</i> Decision Does Not Warrant Applying Strict Scrutiny Because the Act Is Nondiscriminatory, Does Not Limit Petitioners’ Ability to Raise and Spend Money and Caps Participants’ Funding Regardless of the Petitioners’ Activities	26
B. <i>Pacific Gas</i> and <i>Tornillo</i> Do Not Apply Because the Act Does Not Compel Privately Funded Candidates to Promote Their Opponents’ Political Speech.....	32
C. The Matching Funds Provision Imposes No Ceiling on Campaign-Related Activity and Creates at Most a Hypothetical, Indirect Burden on the Speech of Privately Funded Speakers	35
II. THE CITIZENS CLEAN ELECTIONS ACT FURTHERS ARIZONA’S IMPORTANT AND COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IN PREVENTING CORRUPTION AND THE APPEARANCE OF CORRUPTION.....	42
A. States Have Authority to Enact Measures to Prevent Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Act Does Not Level Electoral Opportunities Unconstitutionally	47
C. The Act Does Not Unconstitutionally Seek to Reduce the Cost of Elections	51
III. THE MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION SURVIVES BOTH INTERMEDIATE AND STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED AND NARROWLY TAILORED TO A SUFFICIENTLY IMPORTANT AND COMPELLING ANTICORRUPTION INTEREST	52
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	41
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	44
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	48
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v.</i> <i>Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	43
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	36, 44
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	34
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)	39, 54
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	38, 44
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	44
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Conserva-</i> <i>tive Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	22, 43, 45
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Right to Work</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	34, 43, 55
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	48
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	32
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958).....	53
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	59
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	30
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	41, 45
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	32, 33
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	46
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Randolph v. Groscost</i> , 989 P.2d 751 (Ariz. 1999).....	59
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	33, 34
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	35
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 127 P.3d 873 (Ariz. 2006)	48
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 914 P.2d 1320 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	49
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	42
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 361 (1968).....	47, 48, 52
<i>Vinson v. Thomas</i> , 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002)	58
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)	57
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	35
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010)	58

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2).....	26
2 U.S.C. § 434(f).....	34
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1).....	26
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	55
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 § 319(a)	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-201.....	5
A.R.S. § 16-901.01.....	34
A.R.S. § 16-901.01(A)(1)	8
A.R.S. § 16-905.....	1, 7
A.R.S. § 16-905(A).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.R.S. § 16-905(B).....	7
A.R.S. § 16-905(C).....	7
A.R.S. § 16-905(D)	7
A.R.S. § 16-905(E).....	7
A.R.S. § 16-905(H)	1
A.R.S. § 16-905(N)	7
A.R.S. § 16-940.....	3, 44
A.R.S. § 16-940(A).....	40
A.R.S. § 16-940(B)(6)	45
A.R.S. § 16-940(B)(7)	52
A.R.S. § 16-941(A).....	29, 36, 52
A.R.S. § 16-941(A)(1)	5
A.R.S. § 16-941(A)(2)	5, 29
A.R.S. § 16-945(A).....	4, 7, 46
A.R.S. § 16-945(A)(1)	29
A.R.S. § 16-945(A)(2)	4
A.R.S. § 16-946(A).....	4, 8, 33
A.R.S. § 16-946(B).....	4
A.R.S. § 16-950(B).....	4, 29
A.R.S. § 16-950(D)	4, 29
A.R.S. § 16-951(A).....	5
A.R.S. § 16-951(A)(2)	6
A.R.S. § 16-951(A)(3)	5, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.R.S. § 16-951(C).....	5
A.R.S. § 16-952.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-952(A).....	5, 6, 7, 8
A.R.S. § 16-952(B).....	6, 7
A.R.S. § 16-952(C).....	6, 8
A.R.S. § 16-952(C)(1)	6
A.R.S. § 16-952(C)(2)	6
A.R.S. § 16-952(D)	7
A.R.S. § 16-952(E).....	5, 6, 31, 32, 54
A.R.S. § 16-953.....	7, 30, 57
A.R.S. § 16-954(A).....	8, 33
A.R.S. § 16-954(B).....	8, 33
A.R.S. § 16-954(C).....	8, 33
A.R.S. § 16-955(A).....	7
A.R.S. § 16-956(A)(1)	8
A.R.S. § 16-956(A)(2)	5, 8, 30
A.R.S. § 16-956(A)(7)	8
A.R.S. § 16-956(C).....	8
A.R.S. § 16-956(F).....	4
A.R.S. § 16-958.....	34, 51
A.R.S. § 16-959(A).....	1
A.R.S. § 16-960.....	59
A.R.S. § 16-961(B)(2)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.R.S. § 16-961(B)(3)	5
A.R.S. § 16-961(G)	6
A.R.S. § 16-961(H)	6
A.R.S. § 38-431.01.....	8
A.R.S. § 41-1092 to -1092.12	9
1991 Ariz. Sess. Laws, 3d Spec. Sess., ch. 2	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ariz. Admin. Code R2-20-105(I)	4
Ariz. Admin. Code R2-20-109(B).....	51
Ariz. Admin. Code R2-20-113(F)	13
S. Rep. No. 93-689 (1974)	56
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	58
<i>Participating Candidate Expenditure & Contribution Limits for 2010 Elections</i> , http://www.azsos.gov/election/2010/Info/CCEC_Biennial_Adjustment_Charts.htm	1, 6
<i>2009-2010 Contribution Limits</i> , http://www.azsos.gov/election/2010/Info/Campaign_Contribution_Limits_2010.htm	1
<i>The Federalist No. 66</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (IndyPublish 2002).....	43
<i>The Federalist No. 68</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (IndyPublish 2002).....	22, 42
Zephyr Teachout, <i>The Anti-Corruption Principle</i> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 341 (2009).....	43
